This instrument was prepared by: David P. Condon, P.C. 100 Union Hill Drive Suite 200 Birmingham, AL 35209 Send tax notice to: Jacob Lee 1514 Roseland Drive Birmingham, AL 35209

WARRANTY DEED, JOINT TENANTS WITH RIGHT OF SURVIVORSHIP

STATE OF ALABAMA SHELBY COUNTY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS

That in consideration of **THREE HUNDRED SIXTY THOUSAND AND 00/100 Dollars (\$360,000.00)** to the undersigned grantors in hand paid by the grantees herein, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged, we,

Kathryn Petro Santoro and Dominick Joseph Santoro, wife and husband

(hereinafter referred to as "Grantors") do grant, bargain, sell and convey unto

Jacob Lee and Nancy Lee

(hereinafter referred to as "Grantees"), as joint tenants with right of survivorship, the following described real estate situated in Shelby County, Alabama to-wit:

Lot 6, according to the Map of Buckhorn Valley Estates, a Private Gated Subdivision, originally recorded in Map Book 53, Pages 67 A, B, and C, as amended and corrected by Final Plat recorded in Map Book 53, Pages 87 A, B, and C, in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama

Grantor Kathryn Petro Santoro is one and the same as Kathryn Petro McKinney, grantee in the deed recorded in Instrument No. 20210406000171050.

Subject to: (1) 2025 ad valorem taxes not yet due and payable;

- (2) all mineral and mining rights not owned by the Grantor; and
- (3) all easements, rights-of-way, restrictions, covenants and encumbrances of record.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD unto Grantees as joint tenants, with right of survivorship, their heirs and assigns, forever; it being the intention of the parties to this conveyance, that (unless the joint tenancy hereby created is severed or terminated during the joint lives of the grantees herein) in the event one grantees herein survives the other, the entire interest in fee simple shall pass to the surviving grantees, and if one does not survive the other, then the heirs and assigns of the grantees herein shall take as tenants in common.

And we do for ourselves and for our heirs, executors, and administrators covenant with Grantees, their heirs and assigns, that we are lawfully seized in fee simple of said premises; that they are free from all encumbrances, unless otherwise noted above; that we have a good right to sell and convey the same as aforesaid; that we will and our heirs, executors and administrators shall warrant and defend the same to Grantees, their heirs and assigns forever, against the lawful claims of all persons.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have set our hands and seals, this 20th day of December,

2024

Kathryn Petro Santoro

Dominick Joseph Santoro

STATE OF ALABAMA COUNTY OF JEFFERSON

I, the undersigned Notary Public in and for said County and State, hereby certify that Kathryn Petro Santoro and Dominick Joseph Santoro whose names are signed to the foregoing conveyance, and who are known to me, acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of the conveyance, they executed the same voluntarily on the day the same bears date.

Given under in mand and official seal this 20th day of December, 2024.

Notary Public: David P. Condon My Commission Expires: 02.12.2026

Real Estate Sales Validation Form

This	Document must be filed in accor	rdance with Code of Alabama 19	975, Section 40-22-1
Grantor's Name	Kathryn P. Santoro	Grantee's Name	Jacob & Nancy Lee
Mailing Address	Dominick J. Santoro	Mailing Address	1514 Roseland Drive
	542 Forest Lakes Drive		Birmingham, Al. 35209
	Sterrett, Al. 35147		····
Property Address	21 Buckhorn Valley Drive	Date of Sale	
	Birmingham, Al. 35242	Total Purchase Price	
		or	
		Actual Value	\$
		or	
		Assessor's Market Value	\$
•			
•	document presented for reco	rdation contains all of the re	quired information referenced
		<u>– — </u>	
	nd mailing address - provide t eir current mailing address.	he name of the person or pe	ersons conveying interest
Grantee's name at to property is being	nd mailing address - provide g conveyed.	the name of the person or p	ersons to whom interest
Property address -	the physical address of the	property being conveyed, if a	available.
Date of Sale - the	date on which interest to the	property was conveyed.	
•	ce - the total amount paid for y the instrument offered for re	•	y, both real and personal,
conveyed by the in	e property is not being sold, to a strument offered for record. Tor the assessor's current materials.	This may be evidenced by a	n appraisal conducted by a
excluding current responsibility of va	ded and the value must be deuse valuation, of the property aluing property for property tage of Alabama 1975 § 40-22-1 (as determined by the local x purposes will be used and	
accurate. I further	•	atements claimed on this for	ed in this document is true and may result in the imposition
Date 12-20-5		Print Dawn Bagw	ell for David P. Condon P.
Unattested		Sign Just	Muller and the second of the s
	(verified by)	(Grantor/Grant	ee@wner/Agent) circle one
		4 F	Form RT-1



Filed and Recorded
Official Public Records
Judge of Probate, Shelby County Alabama, County
Clerk
Shelby County, AL
12/26/2024 01:41:02 PM
\$386.00 JOANN

Print Form

20241226000393190

-17-888

alli 5. Beyl